## A RESOLUTION OF APPRECIATION TO SARAH CHU FOR HER DEDICATED SERVICE TO THE CITIZENS OF THE CITY OF SALINE AND ALL RESIDENTS OF WASHTENAW COUNTY

## WASHTENAW COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

April 17, 2013

WHEREAS, Washtenaw County recognizes the accomplishments of Sarah Chu and for her receipt of the City of Saline's 2013 Youth of the Year Award; and

WHEREAS, Sarah is appreciated and admired by, teachers, fellow students and community members alike; and

WHEREAS, Sarah works tirelessly to simultaneously maintain a 4.0+ GPA while actively pursuing ways to contribute to the community; through tutoring young cello players, working with the National Honor Society, church youth group, prom fashion show, canned food drives, and many other functions; and

WHEREAS, Sarah exemplifies leadership, she serves her community cheerfully, willingly and always with a contagious can-do attitude; and

WHEREAS, Sarah consistently seeks to find the good in everyone she encounters, reaches out to those who may need a friend, and sets an example that others willingly strive to emulate; and

WHEREAS, in addition to her outward love for the City of Saline, Sarah is highly respected by those who know her, for her commitment, compassion, poise, and humility; and

WHEREAS, Sarah will continue her education at a prestigious university and represent the Citizens of Saline with grace and distinction.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Washtenaw County Board of Commissioners hereby honors and expresses its sincere appreciation to Sarah Chu for her dedication and leadership in improving the lives of the citizens of the City of Saline and Washtenaw County, and offers congratulations for her receipt of the City of Saline 2013 Youth of the Year Award. Additionally, the Washtenaw County Board of Commissioners wishes Sarah continued success as she embarks upon the next chapter of her life.